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GPA’s property insurance for all facilities is due to expire on November 1, 2025. GPA 

wishes to exercise the second 1-year option to renew. AM Insurance and its affiliates are offering 

the following coverage for the price of not more than $6,700,000 for the policy period from 

November 1, 2025, to November 1, 2026: 

• Reduce the coverage limit from $200 million to $150 million, 
• Reduce Cabras 1 & 2 limit to a maximum of $50 million All Risk and $25 million 

Machinery Breakdown, and 
• Renew cyber insurance with coverage of $3 million with a deductible of $250,000. 

 
AM Insurance and its affiliates will continue to explore options improving to the greatest extent 

possible the terms and conditions of GPA’s property insurance until the renewal date of 

November 1, 2025. 

II. Request For Approval. 

Pursuant to the contract review protocol and the PUC’s order in GPA Docket No. 24-01 

(Oct. 31, 2023), which requires GPA to seek the PUC’s approval prior to exercising each of the 

four renewal options for property insurance, id. at 7, Ordering Provisions ¶ 3, GPA hereby petitions 

the PUC to approve GPA’s exercise of the second of four 1-year options to renew insurance. The 

renewal option covers the period from November 1, 2025, to November 1, 2026. 

The renewal is reasonable, in that, at a cost of $6,700,000, it continues to include a 

cybersecurity component but does not exceed the price paid last year, which amounted to 

$1,184,766 for the period from November 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024, plus $5,978,600 for the 

period from January 1, 2025, to November 1, 2025, for a total of $7,163,366. The price reduction 

is balanced by a reduction in coverage. GPA expects cease operating Cabras 1 & 2 by January 31, 

2026, and to fully decommission the plant by March 31, 2026, thus justifying that part of the 

reduction in coverage. The insurance coverage is necessary in order to comply with GPA’s bond 

covenants. Finally, it is prudent because it will protect GPA’s financial stability. 

In support of this petition, GPA has attached the resolution of the Consolidated 
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Commission on Utilities (CCU), which authorizes the General Manager to submit this petition to 

the PUC for review and approval. See Ex. A, CCU Resolution No. FY2025-28 (authorizing GPA 

to take action to ensure property insurance coverage for the period from November 1, 2025, to 

November 1, 2026) (Sept. 23, 2025). Also attached in support of this petition is GPA’s presentation 

to the CCU, which includes GPA’s history of property insurance premiums, as well as insurance 

premium and coverage information. See Ex. B (GPA Presentation to CCU, Sept. 23, 2023).  

III. Conclusion

The PUC should approve GPA’s request to exercise the second option to renew insurance 

with AM Insurance and its affiliates to ensure coverage from November 1, 2025, to November 1, 

2026. Given the price reduction, the requirements of GPA’s bond indenture, and GPA’s 

responsibilities to its stakeholders, GPA’s request to renew insurance is reasonable, necessary and 

prudent. 

Respectfully submitted this 1st day of October, 2025. 

Attorney for Guam Power Authority 

By:  ________________________________ 
Marianne Woloschuk 
GPA Legal Counsel 
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2Property Insurance Premium History

RATE

YEAR TIV
INCREASED 
VALUE (%) PREMIUM

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) IN 

PREMIUM RATE (%)

(REDUCTION) (%)
INCREASE (%) IN 

RATE

2014/15 $1,437,978,000 -4.37% $4,855,119 -$551,503 0.3376% -6.10%

2015/16 $1,437,978,000 0.00% $6,662,309 $1,807,190 0.4633% 37.22%

2016/17 $1,437,978,000 0.00% $6,450,000 -$212,309 0.4485% -3.19%

2017/18 $1,437,978,000 0.00% $6,694,749 $244,749 0.4656% 3.79%

2018/19 $1,190,984,552 -17.18% $4,422,692 -$2,272,057 0.3713% -20.24%

2019/20 $1,229,321,733 3.22% $5,252,334 $829,642 0.4273% 15.06%

2020/21 $994,029,929 -19.14% $5,252,334 $0 0.5284% 23.67%

2021/2022 $1,041,633,681 4.79% $5,788,643 $536,309 0.5557% 5.17%

2022/23 $1,112,171,290 6.77% $6,670,980 $882,337 0.5998% 7.93%

2023/24 $1,112,171,290 0.00% $7,165,858 $494,878 0.6443% 7.42%

2024/25 $1,090,622,465 -1.94% $7,056,365 -$109,493 0.6470% 0.42%
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Sheet1

		

		GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

		VALUES/RATING 2008 TO DATE

														RATE

		YEAR		TIV		INCREASED VALUE (%)		PREMIUM		INCREASE (DECREASE) IN PREMIUM		RATE (%)		(REDUCTION) (%)
INCREASE (%) IN RATE

		2008/09		$1,203,675,234				$5,237,363				0.4351%

		2009/10		$1,275,244,000		5.95%		$5,610,263		$372,900		0.4399%		1.11%

		2010/11		$1,282,703,000		0.58%		$5,100,405		-$509,858		0.3976%		-9.62%

		2011/12		$1,347,638,000		5.06%		$4,928,747		-$171,658		0.3657%		-8.02%

		2012/13		$1,419,473,044		5.33%		$5,153,717		$224,970		0.3631%		-0.73%

		2013/14		$1,503,629,000		5.93%		$5,406,622		$252,905		0.3596%		-0.96%

		2014/15		$1,437,978,000		-4.37%		$4,855,119		-$551,503		0.3376%		-6.10%

		2015/16		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,662,309		$1,807,190		0.4633%		37.22%

		2016/17		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,450,000		-$212,309		0.4485%		-3.19%

		2017/18		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,694,749		$244,749		0.4656%		3.79%

		2018/19		$1,190,984,552		-17.18%		$4,422,692		-$2,272,057		0.3713%		-20.24%

		2019/20		$1,229,321,733		3.22%		$5,252,334		$829,642		0.4273%		15.06%

		2020/21		$994,029,929		-19.14%		$5,252,334		$0		0.5284%		23.67%

		2021/2022		$1,041,633,681		4.79%		$5,788,643		$536,309		0.5557%		5.17%

		2022/23		$1,112,171,290		6.77%		$6,670,980		$882,337		0.5998%		7.93%

		2023/24		$1,112,171,290		0.00%		$7,165,858		$494,878		0.6443%		7.42%

		2024/25		$1,090,622,465		-1.94%		$7,056,365		-$109,493		0.6470%		0.42%
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		GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

		VALUES/RATING 2008 TO DATE

														RATE

		YEAR		TIV		INCREASED VALUE (%)		PREMIUM		INCREASE (DECREASE) IN PREMIUM		RATE (%)		(REDUCTION) (%)
INCREASE (%) IN RATE

		2008/09		$1,203,675,234				$5,237,363				0.4351%

		2009/10		$1,275,244,000		5.95%		$5,610,263		$372,900		0.4399%		1.11%

		2010/11		$1,282,703,000		0.58%		$5,100,405		-$509,858		0.3976%		-9.62%

		2011/12		$1,347,638,000		5.06%		$4,928,747		-$171,658		0.3657%		-8.02%

		2012/13		$1,419,473,044		5.33%		$5,153,717		$224,970		0.3631%		-0.73%

		2013/14		$1,503,629,000		5.93%		$5,406,622		$252,905		0.3596%		-0.96%

		2014/15		$1,437,978,000		-4.37%		$4,855,119		-$551,503		0.3376%		-6.10%

		2015/16		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,662,309		$1,807,190		0.4633%		37.22%

		2016/17		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,450,000		-$212,309		0.4485%		-3.19%

		2017/18		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,694,749		$244,749		0.4656%		3.79%

		2018/19		$1,190,984,552		-17.18%		$4,422,692		-$2,272,057		0.3713%		-20.24%

		2019/20		$1,229,321,733		3.22%		$5,252,334		$829,642		0.4273%		15.06%

		2020/21		$994,029,929		-19.14%		$5,252,334		$0		0.5284%		23.67%

		2021/2022		$1,041,633,681		4.79%		$5,788,643		$536,309		0.5557%		5.17%

		2022/23		$1,112,171,290		6.77%		$6,670,980		$882,337		0.5998%		7.93%

		2023/24		$1,112,171,290		0.00%		$7,165,858		$494,878		0.6443%		7.42%

		2024/25		$1,090,622,465		-1.94%		$7,056,365		-$109,493		0.6470%		0.42%
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		GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

		VALUES/RATING 2008 TO DATE

		YEAR		TIV		INCREASED VALUE (%)		PREMIUM		INCREASE (DECREASE) IN PREMIUM		RATE (%)		(REDUCTION) (%)
INCREASE (%) IN RATE

		2008/09		$1,203,675,234				$5,237,363				0.4351%

		2009/10		$1,275,244,000		5.95%		$5,610,263		$372,900		0.4399%		1.11%

		2010/11		$1,282,703,000		0.58%		$5,100,405		-$509,858		0.3976%		-9.62%

		2011/12		$1,347,638,000		5.06%		$4,928,747		-$171,658		0.3657%		-8.02%

		2012/13		$1,419,473,044		5.33%		$5,153,717		$224,970		0.3631%		-0.73%

		2013/14		$1,503,629,000		5.93%		$5,406,622		$252,905		0.3596%		-0.96%

		2014/15		$1,437,978,000		-4.37%		$4,855,119		-$551,503		0.3376%		-6.10%

		2015/16		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,662,309		$1,807,190		0.4633%		37.22%

		2016/17		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,450,000		-$212,309		0.4485%		-3.19%

		2017/18		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,694,749		$244,749		0.4656%		3.79%

		2018/19		$1,190,984,552		-17.18%		$4,422,692		-$2,272,057		0.3713%		-20.24%

		2019/20		$1,229,321,733		3.22%		$5,252,334		$829,642		0.4273%		15.06%

		2020/21		$994,029,929		-19.14%		$5,252,334		$0		0.5284%		23.67%

		2021/22		$1,041,633,681		4.79%		$5,788,643		$536,309		0.5557%		5.17%

		2022/23		$1,112,171,290		6.77%		$6,670,980		$882,337		0.5998%		7.93%

		2023/24		$1,112,171,290		0.00%		$7,165,858		$494,878		0.6443%		7.42%
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		GPA Property Insurance

		Policy Year		Premium		Increase/(Decrease)		% change

		2017/18		$6,694,749

		2018/19		$4,422,692		($2,272,057)		-33.9379%

		2019/20		$5,252,334		$829,642		18.7587%

		2020/21		$5,252,334		$0		0.0000%

		2021/2022		$5,788,643		$536,309		10.2109%

		2022/23		$6,670,980		$882,337		15.2426%

		2022/23		$7,973,858		$1,302,878		19.5305%
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		GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

		VALUES/RATING 2008 TO DATE

		YEAR		TIV		INCREASED						RATE

						VALUE (%)		PREMIUM		RATE (%)		REDUCTION (%)

		2008/09		$1,203,675,234				$5,237,363		0.4351%

		2009/10		$1,275,244,000		5.95%		$5,610,263		0.4399%		1.11%

		2010/11		$1,282,703,000		0.58%		$5,100,405		0.3976%		-9.62%

		2011/12		$1,347,638,000		5.06%		$4,928,747		0.3657%		-8.02%

		2012/13		$1,419,473,044		5.33%		$5,153,717		0.3631%		-0.73%

		2013/14		$1,503,629,000		5.93%		$5,406,622		0.3596%		-0.96%

		2014/15		$1,437,978,000		-4.37%		$4,855,119		0.3376%		-6.10%

		2015/16		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,662,309		0.4633%		37.22%

		2016/17		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,450,000		0.4485%		-3.19%

		2017/18		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,694,749		0.4656%		3.79%

		2018/19		$1,190,984,552		-17.18%		$4,422,692		0.3713%		-20.24%

		2019/20		$1,229,321,733		3.22%		$5,252,334		0.4273%		13.27%		$0.0043

								Rate reduction from 2008 to present:				-1.81%

				$145,000,000				$619,519		0.43%				$768,204		$0.0053

				$30,000,000				$128,176						$153,812

				MEC

				$146,401,213				790,239		0.5398%				240000

								675,239		0.46%				$1,025.41

				ESS

				$35,000,000				$149,539

				Aggreko

				$31,944,526				$136,484

														760.58

				Total ESS & Aggrekko				$286,024

				Underground T&D (4)				$78,054,918

								$333,493

				Cabras 1 & 2				252,540,000

								1,078,989

								1,096,220,352

								4,683,652

								568,681.76
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		GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

		VALUES/RATING 2008 TO DATE

		YEAR		TIV		INCREASED						RATE

						VALUE (%)		PREMIUM		RATE (%)		REDUCTION (%)

		2008/09		$1,203,675,234				$5,237,363		0.4351%

		2009/10		$1,275,244,000		5.95%		$5,610,263		0.4399%		1.11%

		2010/11		$1,282,703,000		0.58%		$5,100,405		0.3976%		-9.62%

		2011/12		$1,347,638,000		5.06%		$4,928,747		0.3657%		-8.02%

		2012/13		$1,419,473,044		5.33%		$5,153,717		0.3631%		-0.73%

		2013/14		$1,503,629,000		5.93%		$5,406,622		0.3596%		-0.96%

		2014/15		$1,437,978,000		-4.37%		$4,855,119		0.3376%		-6.10%

		2015/16		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,662,309		0.4633%		37.22%

		2016/17		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,450,000		0.4485%		-3.19%

		2017/18		$1,437,978,000		0.00%		$6,694,749		0.4656%		3.79%

		2018/19		$1,190,984,552		-17.18%		$4,422,692		0.3713%		-20.24%		$2,272,057

		2019/20		$1,229,321,733		3.22%		$5,252,334		0.4273%		13.27%		$1,442,415

														$3,714,472

		2019/20		$976,781,733		-20.54%		$4,173,345		0.4273%		-2.08%

								Rate reduction from 2008 to present:				-1.81%
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		GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

		VALUES/RATING 2008 TO DATE

		YEAR		PREMIUM		Change ($)		Change (%)

		2008/09		$5,237,363

		2009/10		$5,610,263		$372,900		7.12%

		2010/11		$5,100,405		-$509,858		-9.09%

		2011/12		$4,928,747		-$171,658		-3.37%

		2012/13		$5,153,717		$224,970		4.56%

		2013/14		$5,406,622		$252,905		4.91%

		2014/15		$4,855,119		-$551,503		-10.20%

		2015/16		$6,662,309		$1,807,190		37.22%

		2016/17		$6,450,000		-$212,309		-3.19%

		2017/18		$6,694,749		$244,749		3.79%

		2018/19		$4,422,692		-$2,272,057		-33.94%

		2019/20		$5,302,334		$879,642		19.89%
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3Insurance Premium and Coverage

Current Property Coverage: $200 million
• Earthquake shock, flood, windstorm, cyclone, typhoon and tsunami: $100 million

each and every occurrence
• Deductible: $2.5 million with items overs $10 million, $1 million for items less than

$10 million
• Business interruption $5 million
• Extra Expense: $15 million

Premium: $7,056,365

Cyber insurance: $ 3million
• Deductible: $250,000

Premium: $107,000
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4Insurance Premium and Coverage (Continued)

• Cabras 1 & 2 are projected to be operational until January 2026.
Saving can be obtained by limiting the coverage for Cabras 1 & 2

• Next largest asset after Cabras 1 & 2 is Dededo 1 & 2 with an estimated replacement
value of $123 million.

Proposed premium 2025-2026:  $7,134,045

Proposed Options:
• Reduce the coverage limit from $200 million to $150 million

Estimated Savings: $50,000

• Reduce Cabras 1 & 2 limit
a) $100 million:  $100,000 in savings
b) $50 million:    $250,000 in savings
c) $25 million:    $350,000 in savings

• Fixed policy for 2 years
• 5% premium rate deduction for period Nov. 1, 2026 to Nov. 1, 2027
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